File No. 120385 Committee Item No. 8
Board Item No.

COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST

Committee: Budget and Finance Sub-Committee Date: May 2, 2012

Board of Supervisors Meeting Date
Cmte Board
[ [] Motion
[l Resolution
[] [1 Ordinance
] [ Legislative Digest
B [1 Budget& Legislative Analyst Report
‘[] [ Ethics Form 126
1 [ Introduction Form (for hearings)
[[] [ Department/Agency Cover Letter and/or Report
[1 [0 mou :
[] [ Grantinformation Form '
] [ GrantBudget
[ [ Subcontract Budget
X [] *Contract/Agreement Leas<
[1] [ Award Letter
[ [ Application
OTHER (Use back side if additional space is needed)
[ R I
O
0 [
1 [
1 0O
L] O
1 O
Completed by:_Victor Young Date: ‘April 27, 2012
Completed by:_Victor Young Date:

An asterisked item represents the cover sheet to a document that exceeds 25
pages. The complete document is in the file.

Pa}cket Contents Checklist 5/16/01



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
.17
18
19

20

-2

22

23

24

25

| FILE NO. 120385 ~ RESOLUTION NO.

[Real Propérty Lease Amendment - Sixth Street Baldwin House, LLC - 72-6th Street]

Resolution authorizing the lease amendment with Sixth Street Baldwin House, LLC, of
approximately 1,932 rentable square feet of ground Space located at 72-6th Street for

the San Francisco Police Department.

WHEREAS, The San Francisco Police Department is a law enforcement agency
committed to the protection of life and property and the prevention of crime; and

WHEREAS, The Real Esfate Division previou'sly entered into a lease with Sixth Street
Baldwin House, LLC, for 1,932 rentable square feet at 72-Sixth Street (the "Premises")
which_acbommodates a San Francisco Police Department substation within the South of
Market Redevelopment Project Area; and ‘.

WHEREAS, In accordance with the recommendation of the Chief of Police and the
Director of Pvl.'op'erty, the Director of Property was authorized to take all actions, on behalf of
the City and County of Sah Francisco (“City"), as tenant, to execute a lease (the “Lease”) with
Sixth Street Baldwin House, LLC as Landlord ("Landlord"), for the Premises through Board of
Resolution No. 519-11 adopted December 6, 2011, on file with the Clerk of the Board of
Supervisors in File No. 111193, and |

WHEREAS, In accordance with the recommendatién of the Chief of Police and the
Acting Director of Pro#[:‘)erty, the Director of Property is authorized to take all actions, on behalf
of the City, as tenant, to execute a Lease Amendment with the Landlord, for the Premises on
file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No.120385; and

WHEREAS, The initial term of the Lease ‘shall remain three Years with an estimated

commencement date of December 1, 2012, following the substantial completion of the

Mayor Lee, Supervisor Kim
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ’ Page 1
_ 4/17/2012




o W oo N o o

12
13
14

15

16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

HOW N

leasehold improvements and acceptance by City's Director of Property (the “Commencement
Date”); and

WHEREAS, The Landlord has agreed to a modification of the monthly base rent of the

Lease to $1,449 per month which represents a credit of fifty (50) percent of the original

‘monthly base rent and such rent shall be adjusted annually using the Consumer Price Index,

however in no event shall the monthly base rent be less than 1.5% or more than 3% of the
monthly baee rent in effect for the last full month immediately prior to the adjustment date; and

WHEREAS, The Lease shall provide three extension options of two years each; and,

WHEREAS, The original Lease contemplated the use of Redevelopment Ageﬁcy funds
to effect substantial leasehold improvements; and

WHEREAS, Due to the dissolution of the Redevelopment Agency, an alternative
source of funds is necessary to implement the leasehold improvements; and

WHEREAS, The Landlord shall allow City to construct substantial leasehold
improvements at CitY’s sole cost pursuant to construction documents approved by City and
Landlord as more particularly described in the Lease Amendment; and

WHEREAS, The Director of Planning Department, by letter dated September 23,
2011, found that the Lease was consistent with the City's General Plan and with the Eight.
Priority Policies of City Planning Code Section 101 .1, and is categorically exempt frem
Environmental Review, a copy of these findings is on file with the Clerk of the Board of
Supervisors under File No. 111193 and are incorporated herein by reference, now, therefore,
be it | |

RESOLVED, That the Lease be amended to reflect the reduction in monthly base rent
for the initial term and City's obligation to construct tenant improvements, and, be i,

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Lease Amendment shall include a clause approved
by the City Attorney, indemnifying and holding harmless the Landlord from and-agreeing to

Mayor Lee, Supervisor Kim ) .
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ‘ Page 2
4/17/2012




—

N N N N N - — N — - - - - - - . ‘
E.N w N - [en] © (0] ~ D (@] BN w N — o © [0 0] ~ (@] (@] RN w N

N
o

defend the Landlord against any and all claims, costs and expenses, including, without
limitation, reasonable attorney’s fees, incurred as a result of Cify’s use of the Premises, any
default by the City in the performance of any obligatiohs under the Lease, any negligeﬁt acts
or omissions of City or its agents or invitees, in, on or abdut the Premises or the property on
which the Premises are located, excluding those claims, costs and expenses incurred asa
resul.t of the active gross negligence or willful misconduct of Landlord or its agents, or any
breach of City's representations or warranties under the Lease; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That in accordance with the recommendation of the Chief of
Police and Director of Property, the Board of Supervisors hereby approves the Lease |
Amendment and the transaction contemplated thereby in substantially the form of such
agreement presented to the Board and authorizes the Director of Property to execute the
Lease Amendment; and, be it ‘

| FURTHER RESOLVED, That all actions heretofore taken by ény employee or official of

the City with respect to this Lease Amendment are hereby approved, confirmed and ratified;
and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors authorizes the Director of
Property to enter into any amendments or modifications to the Lease or Lease Amendment or
Consent that the Director of Property determines, in consultation with the City Attorney, are in
the best interest of the City, do not increase the rent or otherwise materially increase the
obligations or liabilities of the City, are necessary or advisable to effectuate the purposes of
the Lease and Consent and are in compliance with all applicable laws, including City's |

Charter.

Mayor Lee, Supervisor Kim : ‘
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 3
' - 4/17/2012




-

O ©W oM ~N O ;A W N

N N RN N NN A a A Q@ @m aAa a A A a
(@] H w N - O o o~ ()] (&1 LN w [N —

$775,000.00
index Code: PWB281GGFAAP

fud

Cont Iler

Sugiject to enactment of an Annual
Apgropriation Ordinance for FY2012-2013

Recommended:

_ , <
Chie%e

San Francisco Police Department

WML

Acting Dﬂctor oflProperty

Mayor Lee, Supervisor Kim
BOARD OF-SUPERVISORS ' - Page4
' 4/19/2012




BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING : ‘ MAY 2,2012

Item 8 ‘, Departments:
File 12-0385 Police Department, Real Estate Division

Legislative Objective
The proposed resolution would authorize an amendment to an existing lease between the
City, as tenant, and Sixth Street Baldwin House, LLC, as landlord for the Police Substation at
72 Sixth Street. ,

Key Points

o The Board of Supervisors previously approved a 1,932 square foot lease for a three-year
period beginning June 1, 2012 through May 31, 2015, with three two-year options to
extend between the City and the Sixth Street Baldwin House, LLC to rent ground floor
space for the Sixth Street Police Substation. Under the existing lease, the San Francisco
Redevelopment Agency (SFRA) was to forgive a loan of $500,000 to Sixth Street
Baldwin House, LLC, who in return would construct $500,000 in tenant improvements to
the Sixth Street Police Substation.

e Due to the dissolution of the SFRA, the forgivable loan is no longer a funding source for
the construction of the tenant improvements. Therefore, the City is proposing to construct
the tenant improvements, using the City’s General Fund to pay for such improvements. In
exchange, the landlord has agreed to reduce the previously approved rent of $2,898 per
month ($1.50 per square foot per month) by $1,449 per month to $1,449 per month
(80.75 per square foot per month).

e The proposed amended lease is for three years, beginning with the estimated completion
~ of construction of tenant improvements in approximately July 2012. The amended lease
provides for three two-year options to extend the lease, for a total of nine years.

e According to Mr. John Updike, Acting Director of Real Estate, the proposed lease
amendment revises the rent terms of the original lease, by (a) reducing the monthly rent
by 50 percent from $2,898 to $1,449, and (b) deferring the annual Consumer Price Index
(CPI) adjustment of not less than 1.5 percent and not more than 3.0 percent for the initial
three-year term of the lease. If the City exercises the option to extend the term of the lease

- in the fourth year, the rent would be increased to the original base rent of $2,898, plus any
CPI adjustments that had accrued during the initial three-year term.

Fiscal Impact

| e The Clty will pay $1,449 per month or $17,388 annually in rent for the leased space at 72
Sixth Street. Over the three-year term of the lease, the City will pay total rent of $52,164.

e The City will incur estimated costs for constructlng tenant improvements of $775,000.
Funding sources to pay for these costs, which are General Fund costs, include (1)
$125,000 in the FY 2011-12 SFPD budget, which according to the Mayor’s Budget
Office, will be re-allocated to the proposed project through a surplus transfer; and (2)
$650,000 in the Real Estate Facilities Management Special Revenue Fund.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS v BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
8-1



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING MAY 2,2012

e Because the proposed amended lease requires $775,000 to be paid by the City’s General
Fund to construct the needed tenant improvements for the Sixth Street Police Substation,
and because under the original lease such improvements as described in Attachment II of
this report would have been paid for by the SFRA forgivable loan to the landlord of
$500,000, the Budget and Legislative Analyst considers approval of the proposed
resolution to be a policy decision for the Board of Supervisors.

Recommendations

Approval of the proposed resolution is a policy decision for the Board of Supervisors.

MANDATE STATEMENT / BACKGROUND

Mandate Statement

In accordance with Section 23.27 of the City’s Administrative Code, except for specified short-
term leases, leases, in which the City is the tenant, are subject to Board of Supervisors approval.

Background
History of the South of Market Redevelopment Project Area

On June 11, 1990, the Board of Supervisors approved the South of Market Redevelopment
Project Area'(Ordinance 234-90) to redevelop the South of Market neighborhood by repairing
buildings damaged in the 1989 Loma Prieta Earthquake in order to create additional affordable
housing units. Attachment I to this report is a map identifying the boundaries of the South of
Market Redevelopment Project Area.

On December 6, 2005, the Board of Supervisors approved an ordinance (Ordinance 265-05)
broadening the initial housing goals of the South of Market Redevelopment Project Area to
include attracting more small businesses in order to revitalize the overall South of Market
Redevelopment Project Area, and identifying the Sixth Street Corridor, from Market Street to
Harrison Street, as an area that needed significant investment.

History of the Police Department’s Substation

Since 2009, the San Francisco Police Department (SFPD) worked with the San Francisco
Redevelopment Agency (SFRA)to find a location for a SFPD Substation” to further the City’s |
goals of community policing, and help efforts at revitalizing the South of Market by providing a
visual deterrent to crime along the Sixth Street Corridor.

According to SFPD Deputy Chief Kevin Cashman, a SFPD Substation in the South of Market
area is intended to allow police officers working in the area on foot patrols or on bicycles, to use
the Substation to check in and write reports, as opposed to returning to Southern Station at 850
Bryant Street in the Hall of Justice. As of the writing of this report, a staffing plan has not been
finalized but, according to Deputy Chief Cashman, the SFPD Substation would consist of staff

1 The South of Market Redevelopment Project Area was originally titled The South of Market Earthquake Recovery
Redevelopment Project Area. :

2 Currently, the City has ten District Police Stations throughout the City. In addition, the Police Department has two
satellite facilities, one each in the Bayview and Ingleside Housing Projects, which are used for report writing,
breaks, and occasionally for community events. The proposed SFPD Substation would be the first of its kind in the
City. :

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
8-2



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING MAY 2,2012

from the Southern Station and would require no additional personnel. In addition, with the

- Southern Station moving to a new Mission Bay Police Headquarters in 2014, Deputy Chief
Cashman advises that the proposed Police Substation would allow police officers working in the
South of Market to be closer to the community on a regular basis.

On December 6, 2011 the Board of Supervisors approved a resolution (Resolution 0519-11)
authorizing a new three-year lease between the City and County of San Francisco, on behalf of
the SFPD, as tenant, and Sixth Street Baldwin House, LLC, as landlord, for 1,932 square feet of
ground floor office space at 72 Sixth Street to be used as a new Police Department Substation for
the three-year period from June 1, 2012 through May 31, 2015, with three two-year options to
extend the lease, for a total maximum term of nine years, or through May 31, 2021.

Although not approved within Resolution 0519-11, the SFRA was to grant a forgivable loan of
up to $500,000 to the landlord, Sixth Street Baldwin House, LLC. Under the agreement with
SFRA, in consideration for forgiving the loan, the landlord was to pay for the necessary tenant
improvements to the subject premises for the new Police Department Substation, estimated to
-cost up to $500,000. '

According to Mr. John Updike, the City’s Acting Director of Real Estate, as a result of the
dissolution of the SFRA on February 1, 2012, the SFRA funding source for the tenant

improvements is no longer available.

DETAILS OF PROPOSED LEGISLATION

The proposed resolution would amend the existing three-year lease between the City, as tenant,
and Sixth Street Baldwin House, LLC, as landlord, for 1,932 square feet of ground floor office
space at 72 Sixth Street to be used as a new Police Department Substation. Table 1 compares the
existing lease terms to the proposed amended lease terms. S

Table 1

Comparison of Original and Proposed Amended Lease Terms !

Proposed Amended
Original Lease Terms Lease Terms
No later than
Commencement Date June 1, 2012 December 1, 2012
Initial Term 3 years 3 years
Options to Extend Three 2-year options Three 2-year options
Total Term Up to 9 years Up to 9 years
Square Feet 1,932 -1,932
Rent per Square Foot per Month $1.50 $0.75
Total Rent per Month $2,898 $1,449
Annual Consumer Price Index (CPI) Adjustments 1.5%t0 3.0% None
To be paid for by a To be paid from the
Tenant Improvements SFRA forgivable loan City’s General Fund

e The proposed resolution specifies a lease commencement date of December 1, 2012.
However, according to Mr. Updike, the ‘lease’ commencement date’ as defined in the

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

8-3

BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST




BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING ’ MAY 2,2012

proposed lease amendment, is the date upon which the City completes the base tenant
improvements and the SFPD is able to occupy the space. If the City is able to complete the
improvements in July 2012, then the lease will commence upon notice from the City to
Sixth Street Baldwin House, LLC.? The City’s right to enter the property and start work on
the tenant improvements begin 10 days after legislative approval and the Director of Real
Estate’s signature on the lease.

e Under the original lease, the landlord was to construct the tenant improvements, with an
estimated cost of $500,000, in exchange for loan forgiveness from the SFRA, as noted
above. Since the SFRA has been dissolved, the City’s General Fund will pay for the
construction of tenant improvements (discussed below). Because the City’s General Fund
will now be paying for the tenant improvements, the landlord, Sixth Street Baldwin House,
LLC, under the proposed amended lease, has agreed to reduce the monthly rent payable by
the City from $2,898 to $1,449, a reduction of $1,449 or 50 percent.

Rent Adjustments

According to Mr. John Updike, Acting Director of Real Estate, the proposed lease amendment
revises the rent terms of the original lease, by (a) reducing the monthly rent by 50 percent from
$2,898 to $1,449, and (b) deferring the annual Consumer Price Index (CPI) adjustment of not
less than 1.5 percent and not more than 3.0 percent for the initial three-year term of the lease. If
the City exercises the option to extend the term of the lease in the fourth year, the rent would be
increased to the original base rent of $2,898, plus any CPI adjustments that had accrued during
the initial three-year term (see Fiscal Impact section below).

Tenant Improvements

The proposed Lease Amendment stipulates that the City would be responsible for completing
the necessary tenant improvements to transform the existing ground floor vacant storefront
space into a Police Substation prior to the commencement of the lease. The improvements are
described in Attachment II as provided by the City’s Real Estate Division (RED). The total cost
estimate for such improvements payable by the City’s General Fund is $775,000, which is an
increase of $225,000 over the previously estimated cost of $500,000 discussed in December
2011 with the approval of Resolution 0519-11.

According to Bill Barnes, Office of the City Administrator, at the time of the Board of
Supervisor’s approval of the Resolution 0519-11, construction bids had been solicited but were
not yet due, and as a result, the original cost estimate for the improvements, provided by Asian
Neighborhood Design, a non-profit organization, did not include architectural or engineering
soft costs and was unsupported by the construction bids that were ultimately submitted.
Additionally, Mr. Barnes reports that the - SFRA separately funded Urban Solutions as
construction manager for this project through a separate agreement, in addition to the forgivable
loan* of up to $500,000, from the SFRA to the lessor, Sixth Street Baldwin House, LLC, to
make the needed tenant improvements.

3 According to John Updike, Acting Director of Real Estate, there is no specific date in the Lease Amendment as to
commencement - it is predicated upon completion of the work to the space to meet the City's needs. Lease
Commencement is the term of art used to describe when a tenant must begin paying rent owed.

“Prior to the dissolution of the SFRA, forgivable loans were granted to rehabilitate privately owned ground-floor
spaces on Sixth Street. ‘

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
- 8-4




BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING . MAY 2,2012

Mr. Barnes reports that the City has elected to proceed with a blended approach using the

Department of Public Works (DPW) and outside contractors. DPW consulted with the SFPD to

identify specific materials and labor needs to deliver the project. According to Douglas Legg,

DPW Finance and Budget Manager, the cost of using this approach is comparable to bidding the

entire project and DPW will be able to deliver the project more quickly than if the City relied

on an outside contractor, which will mitigate some of the delay caused by the dissolution of the
SFRA. Additionally, as seen in Attachment II, scope reductions were made by DPW in

consultation with SFPD to decrease the Substation prOJect’s construction cost including less

expensive finishes and adjusted security features.

FISCAL IMPACT

The City will pay $1,449 per month in rent or $17,388 annually for the leased space at 72 Sixth
Street. Over the 3-year term of the base lease period, the City will pay total rent of $52,164.
According to Mr. Updike, the original monthly base rent of $2,898, as previously approved by
the Board of Supervisors in Resolution 0591-11, was determined to be the fair market value
based on comparable rents in the neighborhood. Mr. Updike reports that the proposed amended
lease’s monthly base rent of $1,449, results in a 50 percent rental reduction that was negotiated
with the landlord because the City’s General Fund will now be paying for $750, 000 in tenant
improvements to the SFPD Substation.

The proposed lease amendment defers the annual CPI adjustment to the base rent of not less
than 1.5 percent and not more than 3.0 percent for the initial three-year term of the lease.
However, according to Mr. Updike, if the City exercises the option to extend the lease in the
fourth year, (a) the base rent returns to the original lease amount of $2,898 per month; and (b)
the CPI adjustments accrue over-the initial three-year term, resulting in CPI adjustments in the -
fourth year of not less than 4.5 percent and not more than 9.0 percent. If the City exercises the
option to extend the lease, the rent will be adjusted annually beginning in the fifth year by the
CPI, but not less than 1.5 percent and not more than 3.0 percent.

As shown in Table 2 below, total estimated rent to be paid by the City to the Sixth Street
Baldwin House, LLC over the nine-year term of the lease, if the three two-year options are
exercised, is up to $297,355.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
8-5



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING

MAY 2,2012

Table 2
Estimated Annual Rent for 1,932 Square Feet during the Nine Year Term of Lease
Annual Rent Based on:

1.5 Percent Annual 3 Percent Annual
~Increase, after the Increase, after the
initial term of 3 years | initial term of 3 years

Year 1 $17,388 $17,388
Year 2 17,388 17,388
Year 3 17,388 17,388
Subtotal, Initial Term 52,164 52,164
Year 4 36,341 37,906
Year 5 36,886 39,043
Year 6 37,439 40,214
Year 7 38,001 41,421
Year 8 38,571 42,663
Year 9 39,149 43,943
Total $278,552 $297,355

The proposed amended lease would be funded from General Fund monies requested as part of
the SFPD’s annual budget beginning with the FY 2012-13 budget. All rental expenditures
would be subject to annual appropriation approval by the Board of Supervisors.

The City’s General Fund sources for the $775,000 in 72 Sixth Street tenant improvements
include:

e $125,000 in the FY 2011-12 SFPD budget, which according to the Mayor’s Budget Office,
will be re-allocated to the proposed project through a surplus transfer; and

e $650,000 in the Real Estate Facilities Management Special Revenue Fund.’

Although Attachment II shows a listing of the expected tenant improvements, as of the writing
of this report, RED has not been able to provide cost details of the estimated tenant
improvement costs of $775,000. :

Because the proposed amended lease requires $775,000 to be paid by the City’s General Fund to
construct the needed tenant improvements for the Sixth Street Police Substation, and because
under the original lease such improvements as described in Attachment II of this report would
have been paid for by a SFRA forgivable loan of $500,000 to the landlord, the Budget and
Legislative Analyst considers approval of the proposed resolution to be a policy decision for the
Board of Supervisors.

5 The Real Estate Facilities Managemént Special Revenue Fund is funded by the General Fund and other revenues.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST

8-6



-

BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING _ MAy 2,2012

§ RECOMMENDATION _

Approval of the proposed resolution is a policy decision for the Board of Supervisors;

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
8-7



Attachment I

South of Market Redevelopment Pfojéct Area

Affordable Housing and Economic/Community Development Projects |

g Affordable Housing Projects: - '

New Constructlon Significant Rehabs = -

[ Project Area Boundary

: .-Economlc/Commumtv DevPrajecis:

New Busmesses/Communlty Centers

Pearl’s Deluxe Burgers
" (Opening 2011)

MARKET STREET

| 1 Passion Café
. Mythic Pizza
' .s_tupéndeomarkex '
j Bayamtan House _CQ T ‘ — " T
P Vet iy e 5anwmw, ) ,
BayanlhanCommunl Canler T | B
' | . SONA Residsrices (marat L MISSION STREET
| ' NissSax on R A The Room
. . | Froei 518MInnaSt rrﬂ 1l
. J lsabel .
; N e Rencho Pamassus ' % ——
: I\S,ﬁ»BIPeaSeduchon
» = Mlnna Paik ssion Ciganers: .
: ' J ' I ” ; IyHnuslng —l#
—_ NAT: — ol
: — *Dudley a ents Hospitality Huusa l H L:l
PlazaApartmams .
1028 Hoviard St MiTierra ha dlestiff Studio (Opening 2014) —
Aal,mems Market Ng'lrﬂlgxans‘lem '{gg(im'"‘;%%%{% l).!rit)m _| L
BN Wa) M .
. pwwmtepis . HOWARD STREET Siay e
2] : g . Hugo Hotel . l’l
2 ut’y Aézz“"‘::"zszg | =&
<l 8| aonoyinzutm k=
_Zl Westbrook Plaza . _ /)]
T Sotti of Market Health Center | |~ i L i =]
. Weslbraok Family Houslng™ | 1Unique 1 10
0 ) S - k) : - m
] | Automotive ' | l iR
iF: = CLEVENTINA ! - -
(] B l VR L
- lea,eﬁan : 5 - ‘ '
: §|  Cooes I _ L |
,:  cmye Vo FOLSOM STREET ~
E— ; - g T —
5 o Lt
Colimbia Perk_—] ; T —
) A I Aﬁag.:emi'k‘_—_ _ IH iy | m_ﬂ ‘r—'
Wi rn'lliftpan%ronArea e de- K l ” -1 | ‘ ﬂr
| IR A i

HARRISON STREET -

1

A

- ar 1




Attachment IT

uozu (}) oyur mﬁ““w hm%\ﬂ_.““w wm_w_““% . Sue} «m:m.._xm @ Eoc S)onp.jsneyxs ajeredas uny .m:z.usv ﬁ:mnmo_,.mEmE gl
S Em:_nmo ~ Jptilged
unb pue usym e spUIGEs Jaddn ayefag
c.o\c S|l coa_monEoo _>=_> m:obm=:< Ireysu m__ ._l JREI, n__ow AInxn Buonsuiry __Emc_ WY 92IAISS 7SallQ). fARRUSYIND I9MN90T] .t,
. . ‘ ung) /AemjieH. /o0 11 2SN OO
BA0D 7 SIOT-U0 _>c_> Jo9ys [|ejsuy) ‘9SE( 9]} PUE S100]} a1} oIWEIad [jEgSuy SI00J} WOQY J8300] PUBWOONSSY . 9
wioo! ayg eWweu 8y S . ] . ooy JealUBYDSI . bl
~Jetry O} pebueyo buliao Bulfies ur suED JYB]| Juadsalal passadal jjBjsu] sbuies Aemjey pue oLjQ 11 '€l
m_mEs SWBY eosaley 51 gXZ UI-doip Jeisy] : . e :
Bujjpued poom muw_mn_ Buyaued poom ysn|d JiEjsu] s[lesm ofisuaydn) pue Bueo@OYO 1T Tl
. :m_a .So= ‘pasoddid mau o._. SHEM SWRloY Woosfeq wool Ja)oe| pue Aem|ieH
_ N . .
Em_mc +0~80)'sa[y "19uj0 pue oo yoays ‘sBuenad Buyen wool aonss (jdeaxa) Bulping amug
_muzm:oum vXN [0 mn___mu paddosp Jeg-} jeIsuy] _ - - : : :
ybialY ,0-8 Soii wisjsAs Buj|i3d paddosp Jejs poom jfelsu] sbuiies Aemyiey pue a2l0 11 L1
_moam:oum FXe wim Buliies paddoup 1eg- jiE1syy . : - ) _
. maotmucnoo Sjeuiuwe). oliserd jjeysuj_- ~ . sdopejunod Sjiuedd [[Epsy] Sa0O . Ol
’ - ysejdsyoeq yse|dsyoeq pue dojiajunos syueib [jeisuj Sp|UaLINM 8
pue dopsjunos Q.m:_Em_ u:mm_a Esuy- oo . - i .
punouns Jameys: (jsued prjos) ueuo] |BIsu] punaling Jamoys ajueib painyng jejsul SIOMOYS QISSD0IY S,USLIOAA B S,USIN 8
. £1oAsT [eued ssejB1Sq) onsiEg ) ..E.m._ €l@na opsileg [1eisu] - SMOPUINK AJOjSaI319) JUOLBI0IS L
Ag payoeq ,Jouediuwo,. ssehiag feisu) L .
) :oam__zm:_ ‘dedm a19anq yin Onp punoy :o:m__:m:_ mmm_mhmnu U}M Sponp ._m_:m_._mﬁmm - SU DAL 9
8 01 Wby Buljlas eanpay blay buye2 “YLL mmc___mu >m>>=m: ‘80jO T G
~u0 2 0} Jybioy Bujao sonpay| ybisy bunieo yg i _mo_:m:ums_ "SLUOC] JEMOYS 'SWI00] 159y R
sAeq {lem sheqiemumop ] ) .
" dn E._m m:___mu Ememmn Ul sauyj fajem __m«mE ucm mumnm _BEo Buiyeo E S| Ul Saulj JojeMm Jleist] : o mm:__ fiddns ayem ¢
PSIBISE VIN | :_Eu Joojf -1 191101}, wumaocm Z woorgeg
- ] “S1510] Bufjieo JUslieseq Uo UCRE[INSLI Jjeq Hooo __mﬁ:_ . .
- ﬂm_o_ Bujteo jusweseq uo.uojfejinsui ajejaq . ’ . . Bulieo juswesey <
1007qns - - P
d3s)j0 doy _._o mﬁcmn opsyeq jlejsu) . . sysiol Buyieo juswesey uo sjpued .u_«m___mm esu| b

Supao Juswsseg

SLNLISENS 03504094

NVdNOWaL

NOILVOOT

4S “1S HL9 2/ - NOLLY.LSENS M3IN dds




VED

‘E’ z

1012 5R 2 IO ' A
John Updike S o P City and County of San Fracsco
Acting Director of Real Estate REAL ESTATE DIVISION

April 3, 2012

Mr, Sam Devdhara

Sixth Street Baldwin House, LLC
1761 University Avenue
Berkeley, CA 94703

" RE: 72 -6™ Street Lease Agreement Amendment

Dear Mr. Devdhara: o ;

Attached are three copies of the lease agreement amendment between the City and County of San
Francisco (City) and Sixth Street Baldwin House, L.LC for the property located at 72-6™ Street. Please
sign and return all three copies. A fully-executed copy will be delivered to you upon approval of the
Board of Supervisors and Mayor.

Please feel free to contact me at 415-554-9865 if you have any concerns or questions.

Smcerely ours

Marta A Bayol
District General Manager
Real Estate Division

L\Work\MBayol\6th Street Lease\6thStLseAmendmentLtr.doc

Office of the Director of Real Estate + 25 Van Ness Avenue, Suite 400 « San Franmsco CA 94102
{415) 554-9850 + FAX: (415) 552-9216



LEASE AMENDMENT

THIS LEASE AMENDMENT (this "Amendment“) is made as of March 28, 2012, by
and between SIXTH STREET BALDWIN HOUSE, LLC, a California limited liability company
("Landlord"), and the CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, a municipal corporation

(IICityll)' R
RECITALS
THIS AMENDMENT is made with reference to the following facts and circumstances:

A City and Landlord have previously entered into an Office Lease dated as of
August 15, 2011 (the "Original Lease"), for the lease of approximately 1,932 rentable square
feet of ground floor space located at 72 Sixth Street, San Francisco, California (the "Premises").

B. The parties now desire to modify the Original Lease to provide for City's
installation of certain leasehold improvements on the terms and conditions as set forth herein,
and the Original Lease and this Amendment shall be referred to together as the "Lease".

AGREEMENT

ACCORDINGLY, in consideration of the matters described in the foregoing Recitals, and
for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are mutually
acknowledged, the City and Landlord agree as follows:

AN

1. Term.

(a)  Deletion of O.ricrinal Lease Language, Article 3 of the Original Lease is hereby
deleted in its entirety.

(b) = Term of Lease. The Premises are leased for an initial term (the "Initial Term")
commencing on the date (the "Delivery Date") that is tenth (10™) business day immediately
following the Approval Date (as defined in Section 9). The Initial Term shall end on the date
(the "Expiration Date") that is the third (3") anniversary of the date (the "Commencement
Date") that City substantially completes the Base Improvements (as defined in Section 3(b)), or -
such earlier date on which the Lease terminates pursuant to the provisions of the Lease, provided
that City shall have the right to extend the Initial Term pursuant to Section 1(c). The word ‘
"Term" as used in the Lease shall refer to the Initial Term and any Extended Term (as defined in
Sectioni 1(d)) if City exercises any of the Extension Options (as defined in Section 1(d)).

()  Delivery of Possession. Landlord shall deliver possession of the Premises to City -
on the Approval Date.

(d)  Extension Option. City shall have the right, but not the obligation, to extend the

Term of the Lease (an "Extension Option") for three (3) additional independent terms of two 2)
years each (each, an "Extended Term")., Such Extension Options shall be on all of the terms

and conditions contained in the Lease. City may exercise an Extension Option, if at all, by giving
written notice to Landlord no later than ninety (90) days prior to expiration of the Initial Term or,
if applicable, an Extended Term, provided, however, if City is in material default under the Lease
on the date of giving such notice and fails to cure such default as provided in the Lease, Landlord
may reject such exercise by delivering written notice thereof to City promptly after such failure to
cure. City's exercise of an Extension Option for one Extended Term shall not obligate City to
exercise an Extension Option for another Extended Term.

** Complete copy of document is
located in

File No. /202&S



OFFICE LEASE
between

Sixth Street Baldwin House, LLC,
as Landlord

and

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO,
as Tenant

Sixth Street Substation - 72 Sixth Street, San Francisco, California

August 15,2011

Complete Copy of document is
located in

File No, /203§%



File No. 120385

FORM SFEC-126:
NOTIFICATION OF CONTRACT APPROVAL
(S.F. Campaign and Govemmental Conduct Code § 1.126)

City Elective Officer Information (Please print clearly.)

Name of City elective officer(s): City elective office(s) held:
Members, Board of Supervisors Members, Board of Supervisors

Contractor Information (Please print clearly ) : -

Name of contractor: .
SIXTH STREET BALDWIN HOUSE, LLC

Please list the names of (1) members of the contractor’s board of directors; (2) the contractor’s chief executive officer, chief
Jinancial officer and chief operating officer; (3) any person who has an ownership of 20 percent or more in the contractor; 4)
any subcontractor listed in the bid or contract; and (5) any political committee sponsored or controlled by the contractor. Use
additional pages as necessary.

Shailendra Devdhara, Managing Member — 100% ownership interest

Contractor address: .
1761 University Avenue - Berkeley, CA 94703

Date that contract was approved: Amount of contract:
Subject to Board of Supervzsors and Mayor s approval $52,164 over.a 3 year term
‘Describe the nature of the contract that was approved:

Lease Amendment

Comments: N

This contract was approved by (check applicable):
Othe City elective officer(s) identified on this form

M a board on which the City elective officer(s) serves: San Francisco Board of Supervisors
Print Name of Board

O the board of a state agency (Health Authority, Housing Authority Commission, Industrial Development Authority
Board, Parking Authority, Redevelopment Agency Commission, Relocation Appeals Board, Treasure Island
Development Authority) on which an appointee of the City elective officer(s) identified on this form sits

Print Name of Board

Filer Information (Please print clearly.)

Name of filer: Contact telephone number:
Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board 4 (415)554-5184

Address: _ E-mail:

City Hall, Room 244, 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett P1., San Francisco, CA 94102 | Board.of.Supervisors@sfgov.org

Signature of City Elective Officer (if submitted by City elective officer) Date Signed

Signature of Board Secretary or Clerk (if submitted by Board Secretary or Clerk) Date Signed



